

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	
D. Joseph Kurtz, Individually and on	:
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:
	:
Plaintiff,	:
	:
vs.	:
	:
Kimberly-Clark Corporation and	:
Costco Wholesale Corporation	:
	:
Defendants.	:
-----X	

No. 1:14-cv-01142-JBW-RML

**DEFENDANT KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION’S REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

Eamon P. Joyce
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 839-5300
Facsimile: (212) 839-5599

James W. Mizgala (*pro hac vice*)
Kara L. McCall (*pro hac vice*)
Daniel A. Spira (*pro hac vice*)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 853-7000
Facsimile: (312) 853-7036

Attorneys for Kimberly-Clark Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO BRING CLAIMS REGARDING PRODUCTS HE HAS NEVER PURCHASED. 1

II. BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS NOT PLED CAUSATION OR RELIANCE, HIS GBL, NJCFA, BREACH OF EXPRESS WARRANTY, AND NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIMS FAIL..... 4

III. PLAINTIFF’S NJCFA CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE HAS NOT PLED WITH PARTICULARITY ANY ASCERTAINABLE LOSS. 6

IV. PLAINTIFF CANNOT STATE A CLAIM UNDER NEW YORK LAW FOR NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION..... 9

V. PLAINTIFF CANNOT STATE A CLAIM UNDER NEW YORK LAW FOR BREACH OF EXPRESS WARRANTY. 10

VI. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT. 12

A. PLAINTIFF’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIMS FAIL BECAUSE THEY ARE DUPLICATIVE. 12

B. PLAINTIFF’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM IS NOT COGNIZABLE UNDER NEW JERSEY LAW FOR ADDITIONAL, INDEPENDENT REASONS. 13

VII. THE GBL AND NJCFA CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED TO THE EXTENT THAT THEY ARE BROUGHT ON BEHALF OF NATIONWIDE CLASSES. 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Abraham v. Am. Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 222 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	4, 5
<i>Ault v. J.M. Smucker Co.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 3409, 2014 WL 1998235 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2014).....	11-12
<i>Avola v. Louisiana-Pac. Corp.</i> , No. 11-CV-4053 (PKC), 2013 WL 4647535 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2013).....	12
<i>Bldg & Constr. Trades Council of Buffalo v. Downtown Dev., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Carcone v. Gordon Heating & Air Conditioning Co.</i> , 212 A.D.2d 1017 (4th Dep’t 1995).....	11
<i>Castro v. NYT Television</i> , 851 A.2d 88 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2004).....	14
<i>Cornejo v. Bell</i> , 592 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010)	14-15
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 777 (N.Y. 2012)	12, 13
<i>DiBartolo v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11
<i>DiMuro v. Clinique Labs., LLC</i> , No. 13-4551-cv, --- F. App’x ---, 2014 WL 3360586 (2d Cir. July 10, 2014).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	16
<i>Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 2311, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174174, 2013 WL 6504547 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 2311, 2014 WL 737960 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2014).....	6
<i>Elias v. Ungar’s Food Products, Inc.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 233 (D.N.J. 2008).....	5-6

Fasching v. Kallinger,
510 A.2d 694 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1986).....14

Fishman v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
No. 2:12-cv-00585, 2013 WL 1845615 (D.N.J. Apr. 30, 2013).....14

Franulovic v. Coca-Cola Co.,
No. 07-539, 2007 WL 3166953 (D.N.J. Oct. 25, 2007)7

Gaelick v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
No. 11-2464, 2011 WL 3794228 (D.N.J. Aug. 25, 2011)14

Gale v. IBM Corp.,
9 A.D.3d 446 (2d Dep’t 2004).....5

Goshen v. Mutual Life Ins. Co.,
98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002)16

Gray v. Bayer Corp.,
No. 08-4716, 2009 WL 1617930 (D.N.J. June 9, 2009).....15

Green v. Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.,
279 F.R.D. 275 (D.N.J. 2011).....2

Hemy v. Perdue Farms, Inc.,
No. 11-888, 2011 WL 6002463 (D.N.J. Nov. 30, 2011)2

Hoffman v. Supplements Togo Mgmt, LLC,
18 A.3d 210, 211-12 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2011)13

Hubbard v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
No. 95 Civ. 4362, 1996 WL 274018 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 1996)..... 10-11

Hughes v. Ester C Co.,
930 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)10

In re Frito-Lay North America, Inc.,
No. 12-MD-2413, 2013 WL 4647512 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013).....16, 17

In re Gerber Probiotic Sales Practices Litig.,
No. 12-835, 2014 WL 3446667 (D.N.J. July 11, 2014)7, 8

In re Mercedes-Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.,
267 F.R.D. 113 (D.N.J. 2010).....16

Jesmer v. Retail Magic, Inc.,
55 A.D.3d 171 (2d Dep’t 2008).....12

Koenig v. Boulder Brands, Inc.,
 No. 13-CV-1186 (ER), 2014 WL 349706 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2014).....11, 12

Lamont v. OPTA Corp.,
 No. L-2226-05, 2006 WL 1669019 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. June 16, 2006).....7

Lieberson v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.,
 865 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D.N.J. 2011)2, 7, 8

Madu, Edozie & Madu, P.C. v. SocketWorks Ltd. Nigeria,
 265 F.R.D. 106 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)3

Maniscalco v. Brother Int’l Corp. (USA),
 627 F. Supp. 2d 494 (D.N.J. 2009)7

McGill v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
 231 A.D.2d 449 (1st Dep’t 1996)9

Medinol Ltd. v. Boston Sci. Corp.,
 346 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....11

Mickens v. Ford Motor Co.,
 900 F. Supp. 2d 427 (D.N.J. 2012)7

Napier v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas. Co.,
 No. L-0070-13, 2014 WL 3444670 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 15, 2014)14

Nelson v. Xacta 3000 Inc.,
 No. 08-5426, 2010 WL 1931251 (D.N.J. May 12, 2010).....15

Pahuta v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.,
 170 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1999).....15

Premier Pork L.L.C. v. Westin, Inc.,
 No. 07-1661, 2008 WL 724352 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2008) 12-13

Savage v. Beiersdorf Inc.,
 No. 13-CV-0696 (DLI), 2013 WL 5532756 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2013)4, 5

Smajlaj v. Campbell Soup Co.,
 782 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.N.J. 2011)7

Stewart v. Beam Global Spirits & Wine, Inc.,
 877 F. Supp. 2d 192 (D.N.J. 2012)14, 15

Thiedemann v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
 872 A.2d 783 (N.J. 2005).....8

Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP,
152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....3

STATUTES

New York General Business Law (“GBL”)..... passim
New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act (“NJCFA”)..... passim

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....4, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....13
